
County Hall, Durham, DH1 5UL
Tel: 03000 267202

Web Site: www.durham.gov.uk

Charter Trustees for the City of Durham

Ref: JM 13 June 2017

To: The Mayor and Members of the 
CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM
(Councillors D Bell, E Bell, J Blakey, L Brown, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, S Dunn, 
D Freeman, D Hall, A Hopgood, L Hovvels, B Kellett, C Marshall, E Mavin, 
L Mavin, M McKeon, R Ormerod, E Scott, M Simmons, A Simpson, D Stoker, 
P Taylor, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes and M Wilson).

Dear Sir/Madam

A Meeting of the CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM will be held in 
Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham, on Wednesday 21 June 2017 at 12.00 pm.

Please Note: In the event that Full Council runs beyond 12.00pm, the Charter Trustee 
meeting will commence immediately following the County Council meeting.

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Minutes of the Special meeting held on the 2 June 2017  

(Pages 3 - 4)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. Revenue Outturn for the year ended 31 March 2017 - Report 

of the Treasurer  (Pages 5 - 10)
5. Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2017 - Report of 

the Treasurer  (Pages 11 - 20)
6. Honorary Aldermen - Councillor A Hopgood  
7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Yours faithfully
Clerk

http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM

At the Special Meeting of the Charter Trustees for the City of Durham held in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham, on Friday 2 June 2017 at 5.30 pm

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor of Durham Councillor E Bell (in the Chair) and 
Councillors D Bell, J Blakey, L Brown, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, S Dunn, D Freeman, D Hall, 
A Hopgood, L Hovvels, B Kellett, C Marshall, E Mavin, L Mavin, M McKeon, R Ormerod, 
M Simmons, D Stoker, P Taylor, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes and M Wilson

1  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Scott and A Simpson.

2  Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3  To receive nominations for the Deputy Mayor

The Mayor asked Trustees for nominations for the Deputy Mayor for the Municipal 
Year 2017/18 prior to their formal appointment at the Annual Meeting.
 
Seconded by Councillor S Dunn, Councillor M McKeon moved that Councillor Katie 
Corrigan be nominated Deputy Mayor of Durham for the ensuring Municipal Year.

No other nominations were received.
 
Resolved:

i) That Councillor Katie Corrigan be nominated Deputy Mayor of Durham for 
Municipal Year 2017/18;

ii) That the appointment be formally nominated and resolved at the Annual 
Meeting.

In response to a request from Councillor Hopgood to discuss Honorary Alderman 
under such other business, the Mayor advised that the item would be added to the 
agenda for the meeting on the 21 June 2017.

4  Information on the Arrangements for the Annual General Meeting

The Clerk advised that the agenda had been circulated for the Annual meeting to be 
held on Friday 9 June 2017 at 3.00pm in the Town Hall, Durham. He briefly described 
the ceremony of Mayor Making for the benefit of newly elected Charter Trustees.

Resolved:
That the information be noted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Charter Trustees for the City of 
Durham

21 June 2017

Revenue Outturn for the year ended 
31 March 2017

Report of Jeff Garfoot, Treasurer

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide information on the 2016/17 final revenue outturn.

Comparison of Revenue Outturn with Budget

2 The total net revenue expenditure for 2016/17 was £55,362; £10,205 or 
15.56% less than the original budget of £65,567.

3 An analysis of the expenditure over subjective budget headings is set 
out in Appendix 2. The main reasons for variations from the budget are 
provided below:

Transport - £411 (3.96%) Overspend

4 Actual costs relating to chauffeuring services and bus hire are £455 
(6.12%) higher than the budget. This is in line with the previous 
Mayor’s forecasts earlier in the year.

5 Actual expenditure relating to the bodyguards allowances is £44 
(1.49%) under budget at the financial year end.

Supplies and Services - £1,255 (6.96%) Underspend

6 Actual expenditure relating to supplies and services is £1,255 (6.96%) 
lower than budget. This is mainly due to a saving on the cost of 
insurance and an underspend on hospitality. 

Income - £4,676 Over Achieved

7 The income from the Mayors Civic Dinner was not included in the 
original budget.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

Reserves

8 It was originally anticipated that £10,550 would be drawn from reserves 
to balance the budget during 2016/17. However, due to the 
underspend there was a requirement to transfer only £345 from 
reserves. 

9 As at 31 March 2017 the reserve balance will reduce to £68,078, as 
shown in the Reserve Statement at Appendix 3.

Recommendations

9 It is RECOMMENDED that the Charter Trustees note the final outturn 
position for the financial year ended 31 March 2017.

Contact: Beverley White Tel:  03000 261900

Page 6



3

Appendix 1

RISKS AND IMPLICATIONS

Finance

The report provides information about the final revenue outturn for 2016/17 for 
the Charter Trust for the City of Durham.

Staffing - None

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty - None

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder - None

Human Rights - None

Consultation - None

Procurement - None

Disability Discrimination Issues - None

Legal Implications - None

Page 7



4

Appendix 2

Revenue Outturn for the Charter Trust for the City of Durham 2016/17

Annual 
Budget 
2016/17

Budget Head
Year to 

date 
Actual

Variance 
(Projected 
Outturn v 

Annual 
Budget)

     
£ £ £

 Employees   
3,500 Mayor's Allowance 0 -3,500
1,500 Deputy Mayor's Allowance 0 -1,500

   
 Premises   

3,449 Town Hall 3,449 0
   
 Transport   

7,448 General transport 7,903 455
2,944 Sergeants at Mace/ Bodyguard 2,900 -44

   
 Supplies and Services   

15,994 Mayor's hospitality 15,273 -721
412 General office expenses 384 -28

1,301 Insurance 829 -472
335 External Audit 300 -35

   
 Support Services   

16,276 Administration 16,591 315
12,448 Support Services 12,448 0

   
 Income   

0 Mayor's Civic Dinner -4,650 -4,650
-40 Investment income -66 -26

   
65,567 Net Expenditure 55,362 -10,205

   
-8,229 Council Tax Support Grant -8,229 0

-10,550 Transfer to/ -from Reserves -345 10,205
   

46,788 Net budget 46,788 0

     

Page 8



5

Appendix 3
Reserve Statement 2016/17

 £
  
Reserves as at 31 March 2016 68,423
  
Transfer from reserves as at 31 March 2017 345
  
Reserves as at 31 March 2017 68,078
  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Charter Trustees for the City of 
Durham

21 June 2017

Annual Return for the year ended 
31 March 2017

Report of Jeff Garfoot, Treasurer

Purpose of the Report

1. To seek approval of the Accounting Statements and Annual 
Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 2017, 
which are included in the attached Annual Return at pages 2 and 3.

Background

2. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as 
amended) small relevant bodies in England with an annual turnover of 
£6.5 million or less must complete an annual return summarising their 
annual activities at the end of each financial year. To comply, the 
Annual Return must be approved by the Charter Trustees no later than 
30 June 2017. The return is then subject to audit by external auditors 
appointed by the Audit Commission. On completion, the external 
auditors’ report will be incorporated into the published version of the 
document at Section 3. The final audited version of the return must be 
published by the Charter Trust before 30 September 2017.

Annual Return

3. The annual return is made up of four sections :

 Section 1 – Annual Governance Statement, to be signed by the 
Chair and Clerk of the meeting approving the 
statement;

 Section 2 – Accounting Statements, to be signed by the Treasurer 
and Chair of the meeting approving the accounting 
statements;

 Section 3 – External Auditor’s certificate and opinion;

 Section 4 – Annual internal audit report – to be completed and 
distributed before the meeting.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2

4. A copy of the annual return is attached at Appendix 2.

Outturn Report

5. A separate revenue outturn report for the financial year ending 31 
March 2017 is included within the agenda for today’s meeting. This 
information is incorporated within Section 2 of the annual return. 

Recommendations

6. It is RECOMMENDED that the Charter Trustees approve the attached 
Annual Return (Sections 1 and 2) for the financial year ended 31 March 
2017.

Jeff Garfoot 
Treasurer 

Contact: Beverley White Tel: 03000 261900

Page 12



3

Appendix 1

RISKS AND IMPLICATIONS

Finance

The report provides a summary of the financial activities of the Charter Trust 
for the City of Durham as at 31 March 2017.

Staffing

None

Risk

None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty

None

Accommodation

None

Crime and Disorder

None

Human Rights

None

Consultation

None

Procurement

None

Disability Issues

None

Legal Implications

None

Page 13



4

Appendix 2

See attached scanned copy

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Special meeting held on the 2 June 2017
	4 Revenue Outturn for the year ended 31 March 2017 - Report of the Treasurer
	5 Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2017 - Report of the Treasurer
	Ch Trust annual return cover 2016-17




Minutes of the meeting


CHARTER TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF DURHAM

At the Meeting of the Charter Trustees for the City of Durham held in the 
Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham, on Wednesday 21 June 2017 at 12.00 pm

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor of Durham, Councillor B Kellett (in the 
Chair) and Councillors D Bell, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, S Dunn, D Freeman, 
A Hopgood, L Hovvels, C Marshall, L Mavin, M McKeon, R Ormerod, E Scott, 
A Simpson, P Taylor, F Tinsley, J Turnbull and M Wilson

1  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blakey, L Brown, 
E Mavin and M Simmons.

2  Minutes 

The minutes of the special meeting held on the 2 June 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Mayor.

3  Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4  Revenue Outturn for the year ended 31 March 2017

Charter Trustees considered a report of the Treasurer that provided information on 
the 2016/17 final revenue outturn (for copy see file of minutes). 

The Treasurer reported that the total net revenue expenditure for 2016/17 was 
£55,362, an underspend of £10,205 against the original budget of £65,567. 

Resolved:- 
That the final outturn position for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 be noted.

5  Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2017 

Charter Trustees considered a report of the Treasurer seeking approval of the 
Accounting Statements and Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2017, which were included in the Annual Return (for copy see file of 
minutes). 

Resolved:- 
That the Annual Return (Sections 1 and 2) for the financial year ended 31 March 
2017 be approved.



6  Honorary Aldermen

Councillor Hopgood recalled that a proposal was made at a previous meeting to 
consider bestowing the title of Honorary Freeman to three former Charter Trustees 
and suggested that the position of Honorary Aldermen also be considered.

The Clerk explained the distinction between an Honorary Freeman and an Honorary 
Alderman. He advised that the principal council, in this case Durham County Council, 
governed by the Local Government Act 1972, could confer the title of Honorary 
Alderman to a past councillor with 16 years or more service and providing two thirds 
of voting members agree at a special meeting.

The relevant authority for the Honorary Freeman, which is the Charter Trust, could 
confer the title to a person of distinction and who, in their opinion, rendered eminent 
services to that place or area, providing two thirds of the voting Trustees agree at a 
special meeting.

Trustees appreciated that the decision would be made on the merits of each 
individual, however, felt it would be prudent to understand the parameters and have 
details of previous recipients of the title in addition to a complete biography for each 
candidate to help make an informed decision. The Clerk advised that selection was 
at the Trustees discretion within the law and Trustees would have to determine how 
they judge if each candidate qualified for the status.

The Clerk confirmed that upon receiving any nominations together with a supporting 
biography to support them he could provide a report detailing legislation, previous 
recipients of the title and the proposals from Trustees who were proposing to bestow 
the title of Honorary Freemen. A special meeting would then be arranged to vote on 
the proposals.

Resolved:
That the Clerk, upon receipt of nominations together with supporting biographies, to 
provide a report to a special meeting detailing legislation, previous recipients of the 
title and proposals for the title of Honorary Freemen.

The Mayor agreed that in order to keep members informed, the next 
items of business could be reported.

7  Display Cabinets

The Clerk advised that the display cabinets for the Mayoral Robes had been 
successfully installed, under budget, costing £3,200 with an additional £192 for 
electrical installation. The Town Hall Manager was in the process of arranging a 
historical note to be added to the display.


